Page 1 of 8
Ver: 121621a
270 / 271 – Assessment of Changes (8010v)
The changes are primarily focused in the following areas:
• Service Type Codes
• Benefit Information
• Cascading Search Logic
• Reporting Changes between 271 & 270
• Error Reason Codes
A. Using Service Type Codes
Service Type Codes (STC) are groupings of health care benefit or service information that are
used to request and describe the coverage provided in a member’s policy, at various levels of
detail.
     Example:
1 Medical Care
30 Plan Coverage and General Benefits
47 Hospitalization
86 Emergency Services
98 Prescription Drug
A6 Psychotherapy
AL Optometry
BY Physician Visit-Sick
F1 Medical Coverage
In the 8010, the list of STCs has changed along with their location and usage.  Changes include:
1) Location & General Usage
a) The STCs will no longer be listed in the TR3.  They will be listed and maintained in
the TR2
b) Variation in Service Type Codes
• Service Type Codes that do not begin with an "F" are to be used to describe a
benefit or service.
Page 2 of 8
Ver: 121621a
1 Medical Care
30 Plan Coverage and General Benefits
47 Hospitalization
86 Emergency Services
98 Prescription Drug
A6 Psychotherapy
AL Optometry
BY Physician Visit-Sick
F1 Medical Coverage
• Service Type codes that begin with the letter "F" are considered Health Plan
Coverage Type codes (hereinafter referred to as Coverage Type Code), and are
not used to indicate types of coverage and not benefits or services.
Plan Coverage
Type Code
Plan Coverage Type Code
Description
F1 Medical Coverage
F2 Social Work Coverage
F3 Dental Coverage
F4 Hearing Coverage
F5 Prescription Drug Coverage
F6 Vision Coverage
F7 Orthodontia Coverage
F8 Mental Health Coverage
Coverage Type Codes, STC “F” codes, cannot be submitted on a 270.  They
can only be used by the payer on the 271 response to indicate the type of
coverage(s) that are active and inactive.
• Non-F and F type codes are not to be used interchangeably; meaning, a Coverage
Type cannot be a service or benefit, and a service or benefit cannot be a Coverage
Type.
c) Payers need to be able to respond to all valid STCs that are submitted (1.4.8.2)  Up to
10 STCs in a single 270 request.
d) If 10 or less STCs are submitted on a single 270 (EQ01-01), the payer must be able to
receive and respond to all of them.  The payer can respond to more than 10 if the
providers and payers agree to a higher number.
Q: How does the payer respond if more than 10 STCs are submitted and there is no
agreement in place between provider and payer?  Can the payer choose to which 10
of the submitted STCs do they respond?
e) STC descriptor can be sent as a composite to STC. (EQ01-02, EB03-02)
Page 3 of 8
Ver: 121621a
f) A ‘Baseline Response Group’ has been defined that contains the set of Service Type
Codes that must be returned when Service Type Code 30 is requested.
Service Type Code Service Type Code Description
1 Medical Care
4 Diagnostic X-Ray
5 Diagnostic Lab
33 Chiropractic
35 Dental Care
47 Hospitalization
86 Emergency Services
98 Prescription Drug
AL Optometry
BY Physician Visit-Sick
BZ Physician Visit-Well
MH Mental Health
UC Urgent Care
Based upon legal issues with MH – what about accumulators
2) STC30 and STC60
a) General Usage
• Use of the STC30 on the 270 is to request general coverage information and
specific plan benefits of a member’s policy.  STC30 can no longer be used to
respond to a STC30 request.   If an STC of 30 is received, the Health Plan will
return coverage information using the new “F” codes along with the appropriate
benefit and service STC codes.
• Use of the STC60 on the 270 is to request general coverage information of a
member’s policy.
b) Submission on a 270
• STC30 - Plan Coverage and General Benefits request should be submitted by
itself, i.e. with no other STC codes or procedure codes.  A non-severe AAA will
be returned for all other codes submitted.
• STC60 - Plan Coverage request should be submitted by itself, i.e. with no other
STC codes or procedure codes.   A non-severe AAA will be returned for all other
codes submitted.
c) Response on a 271
• STC30 or STC60 cannot be returned by the Health Care Plans on EB03
(1.4.8.2.2) )
Page 4 of 8
Ver: 121621a
• In response to an STC30,  the following must be returned:
- The Plan Coverage Type Codes, i.e. ‘F’ STCs, that are active or inactive on
a member’s policy
- The defined set of Baseline Response STCs
Some of the STCs in the Baseline Response Group can be separated into
more granular Service Type Codes.  When a STC30 is submitted, the payer
can choose to use these more granular STCs to provide more detailed,
relevant information
STC in Baseline Response More Granular STC
1 - Medical Care 1 - Medical Care
2 - Surgical
3 - Consultation
42 - Home Health Care
45 - Hospice
54 - Long Term Care
69 - Maternity
76 - Dialysis
83 - Infertility
AG - Skilled Nursing Care
BT - Gynecological
BU - Obstetrical
BY - Physician Visit - Sick
BZ - Physician Visit - Well
• In response to an STC60, the Plan Coverage Type Codes, i.e. ‘F’ STCs, that are
active or inactive on a member’s policy must be returned
3) STCs other than 30, 60, “F” codes
When one or more other these codes are submitted on the 270, the 271 must return:
• All Plan Coverage Types applicable to the requested service type(s) that are active
or inactive during the date(s) requested.
• Health Care Service Type Codes that are applicable to each of the reported Plan
Coverage Types
B. Benefit Information
1. Selectively Requesting and Reporting Benefit Information
a. Coverage and Benefit Information can be requested for a specific time period.
Page 5 of 8